

GAHC010116972022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./552/2022

MOYUN UDDIN LASKAR AND 4 ORS
S/O LATE ASSADAR ALI LASKAR, R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD, AMBIKAPUR
PART-IX, WARD NO. 19, P.O. AND P.S.-SILCHAR, DIST-CACHAR, ASSAM

2: AMIN UDDIN LASKAR
S/O LATE MADARIS ALI LASKAR
R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD
AMBIKAPUR PART-IX
WARD NO. 19
P.O. AND P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

3: ANWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O MAKADDAS ALI LASKAR
R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD
AMBIKAPUR PART-IX
WARD NO. 19
P.O. AND P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

4: IKBAL HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O MAKKADAS ALI LASKAR
R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD
AMBIKAPUR PART-IX
WARD NO. 19
P.O. AND P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

5: ALAM ARA LASKAR
W/O LATE JOYNAL ABEDIN LASKAR
R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD

AMBIKAPUR PART-IX
WARD NO. 19
P.O. AND P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:MD AJIJUR RAHMAN LASKAR
S/O LATE HAZI SAYED ALI
R/O AMBICAPUR PART-IX
PANCHAYAT ROAD
P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-78800

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. JUNM LASKAR

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

O R D E R

26.07.2022.

Heard Ms. R. Begum, learned counsel appearing for and on behalf of Mr. P. Katak, learned engaged counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. N. Das, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam appearing for the State respondent.

The office note dated 25.07.2022 indicates that step has already been taken upon the respondent No.2 by Regd. Post with A/D on 30.06.2022 but neither the A/D card nor the unserved notice has been returned.

It is also indicated that the scan copy of the case diary was called for from the O.C., Silchar P.S. but the same has also not been received.

In view of above, it is provided that the petitioner shall take fresh steps upon the respondent No.2, within a week from today.

On the other hand, the Registry shall issue reminder to the O.C., Silchar P.S., for sending the scan copy of the case diary, fixing the matter after four weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant