

GAHC010116972022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./552/2022

MOYUN UDDIN LASKAR AND 4 ORS.
S/O. LATE ASSADDAR ALI LASKAR
R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD, AMBIKAPUR PART-IX, WARD NO. 19, P.O. AND P.S.-
SILCHAR, DIST-CACHAR, ASSAM

2: AMIN UDDIN LASKAR
S/O LATE MADARIS ALI LASKAR
R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD
AMBIKAPUR PART-IX
WARD NO. 19
P.O. AND P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

3: ANWAR HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O MAKADDAS ALI LASKAR
R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD
AMBIKAPUR PART-IX
WARD NO. 19
P.O. AND P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

4: IKBAL HUSSAIN LASKAR
S/O MAKKADAS ALI LASKAR
R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD
AMBIKAPUR PART-IX
WARD NO. 19
P.O. AND P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM

5: ALAM ARA LASKAR
W/O LATE JOYNAL ABEDIN LASKAR

R/O PANCHAYAT ROAD
AMBIKAPUR PART-IX
WARD NO. 19
P.O. AND P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:MD AJIJUR RAHMAN LASKAR
S/O LATE HAZI SAYED ALI
R/O AMBICAPUR PART-IX
PANCHAYAT ROAD
P.S.-SILCHAR
DIST-CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788002

3:2.ON THE DEATH OF AZIJUR RAHMAN LASKAR HIS LEGAL HEIRS
CACHAR

4:2.1.HAJI MOSTURUN NESSA LASKAR
W/O. LATE AZIZUR REHMAN

5:2.2.AMINUR RAHMAN LASKAR
S/O. LATE AZIZUR REHMAN

6:2.3.ABIDUR RAHMAN LASKAR
S/O. LATE AZIZUR REHMAN

7:2.4.ROUSONARA BEGUM LASKAR
D/O. LATE AZIZUR REHMAN

8:2.5.HELENARA BEGUM MAZUMDER
D/O. LATE AZIZUR REHMAN

9:2.6.ATIKUR RAHMAN LASKAR
D/O. LATE AZIZUR REHMAN

10:2.7.SAHEDA BEGUM LASKAR
D/O. LATE AZIZUR REHMAN
ALL ARE R/O. AMBICAPUR PART-IX
PANCHAYAT ROAD
P.S. SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR

ASSAM
PIN-78800

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR P KATAKI, M. HOSSAIN,MR. S ROY,MR. M H LASKAR,MR H R A CHOUDHURY,MS N KHATUN,MR P KATAKI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MR. S D PURKAYASTHA(R-2.1 TO 2.7),MR. JITU SAIKIA(R-2.1 TO 2.7),J P BAISHYA(R-2.1 TO 2.7),N AHMED,A TALUKDAR,MR A MOHAMMAD,MD. H BHUYAN

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 20.02.2026

Mr. S.D. Purkayastha, learned counsel for the respondent has submitted that he has been newly engage with the matter requires an accommodation to acquaint himself with the facts of the case.

Mr. M.H. Laskar, the learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that this is an old pending matter and requires an early adjudication.

List this matter again on **24th of March, 2026.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant